
 

 

 

 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
2.00 PM - TUESDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2018 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
 
 PART 1 

 
1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 
2.  To receive the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 January, 

2018  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

3.  To Request Site Visit(s) from the Applications Presented   
 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Public Protection 
 

 Section A - Matters for Decision 
 

 Planning Applications Recommended for Approval 
 
4.  Application No: P2017/1055  (Pages 9 - 14) 

Two storey side extension plus alteration to ground levels and 
extended hardstanding to facilitate off street car parking, at 9 Maes 
Rhosyn, Rhos, Pontardawe, Swansea, SA8 3HT. 
 

5.  Application No: P2017/1145  (Pages 15 - 32) 
4 x self-contained flats with associated car parking and engineering 
operations (Amended plans received 09/02/18), at Land at Park 
Row, Cwmavon, Port Talbot, SA12 9PW. 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 



 Section B - Matters for Information 
 

6.  Delegated Applications Determined between 9 January 2018 and 
19 February 2018  (Pages 33 - 50) 
 

7.  Appeals Received  (Pages 51 - 52) 
 

8.  Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairman pursuant to 
Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Tuesday, 20 February 2018 
 
 



Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor S.Paddison 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor H.N.James 
 

Members: 
 

Councillors A.R.Aubrey, S.Bamsey, R.Davies, 
W.F.Griffiths, S.K.Hunt, C.J.Jones, R.Thomas, 
S.Pursey, A.McGrath and C.Galsworthy 
 

Cabinet 
UDP/LDP 
Member: 

Councillor A.Wingrave 

 
Requesting to Speak at Planning Committee 
 
The public have a right to attend the meeting and address the Committee 
in accordance with the Council’s approved procedure  which is available 
at www.npt.gov.uk/planning. 
 
If you would like to speak at Planning Committee on an application 
reported to this Committee you must: 
 

 Contact Democratic Services in writing at : Civic Centre, Port Talbot 
SA13 1PJ, preferably by email: democratic.services@npt.gov.uk.  

 Ensure your request to speak is made no later than two working 
days prior to the meeting date (by 2 pm on the preceding Friday 
based on a usual Tuesday meeting),  

 Clearly indicate the item number or application number on which 
you wish to speak and confirm whether you are supporting or 
objecting to the application. 

 Give your name and address (which will be publicly available unless 
there are particular reasons for confidentiality) 

 
Please note that only one person is able to speak for each ‘category’ 
(objector; supporter; applicant/agent; Town/Community Council for each 
application.  Full details are available in the Council’s approved 
procedure. 
 
In addition, if an objector registers to speak, the Applicant/Agent will be 
notified by the Council. 
 

http://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/procedure_note_for_new_%20planning_cttee_arrangments_final_version.pdf
http://www.npt.gov.uk/planning
mailto:democratic.services@npt.gov.uk
http://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/procedure_note_for_new_%20planning_cttee_arrangments_final_version.pdf
http://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/procedure_note_for_new_%20planning_cttee_arrangments_final_version.pdf


Should you wish to discuss any aspect of public speaking, please contact 
the Democratic Services Team on 01639 763713. 

Commenting on planning applications which are to be reported to 
Committee 

Should you wish to submit representations on an application presented to 
this Planning Committee, please note that these must be received by the 
Planning department no later than 2.00p.m. on the Friday before 
Committee (based on the usual Tuesday meeting).  If the meeting is not 
on a Tuesday, these should be received no later than 2.00pm on the 
penultimate working day immediately preceding the Planning Committee.  

Please note that representations received in accordance with the 
Council’s protocol are summarised and, where necessary, commented 
upon in the form of an Amendment Sheet, which is circulated to Members 
of the Planning Committee by email on the evening before Committee, 
and re-distributed prior to the commencement of the meeting. 

 
 
 



- 30 - 
 

160118 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Members Present:  16 January, 2018 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor S.Paddison 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor H.N.James 
 

Councillors: 
 

A.R.Aubrey, S.Bamsey, R.Davies, S.K.Hunt, 
C.J.Jones, S.Pursey, A.McGrath and 
C.Galsworthy 
 

Local Members: Councillors R.Mizen and D.Whitelock 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

S.Ball, D.M.Adlam, S.Jenkins, M.Shaw and 
T.Davies 
 

 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 12 

DECEMBER, 2017  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Planning Committee 

held on the 12 December 2017, as circulated, 
be confirmed as a true record. 
 
 

2. SITE VISITS  
 
RESOLVED: That no site visits be held on the applications 

before Committee today. 
 

 
3. APPLICATION NO: P2017/1094  

 
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application (4 detached split level dwellings, associated parking and 
engineering works, at land off, Tabernacle Terrace, Cwmavon, Port 
Talbot, SA12 9HS) as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED That following the site visit prior to today’s 

meeting on 16 January 2018, and in accordance 
with Officers’ recommendations, Application No. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



- 31 - 
 

160118 

P2017/1094 be approved subject to the 
conditions detailed in the circulated report, and 
subject to the applicant entering into a Section 
106 Agreement with the following heads of 
terms:  
 
i. Financial Contribution of £14,500 towards 
affordable housing provision or if no such 
scheme is identified within the first 4 years, the 
money can be then spent upon the provision of 
open space within the ward of Bryn and 
Cwmavon. 
 
 

4. DELEGATED APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BETWEEN 5 
DECEMBER 2017 AND 8 JANUARY 2018  
 
Members received a list of Planning Applications which had been 
determined between 5 December 2017 and 8 January 2018, as 
detailed within the circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
 

5. APPEALS RECEIVED  
 
RESOLVED: That the following Planning and Enforcement 

Appeals received be noted as detailed in the 
circulated report. 

 
 Appeal Ref:  A2018/0001 

  
Retention and completion of change of use of 
building to 4x4 Vehicle Repair Centre (Use Class 
B2), plus engineering operations and retaining 
works to create 4 parking spaces to rear with 
ramped access, at Tyre and Exhaust Centre, 
Commercial Street, Abergwynfi. 
 
Appeal Ref: A2018/0002 
 
New Detached Dwelling (Outline) at 20 Cwrt Yr 
Eos, Coed Hirwaun. 
 

Page 6



- 32 - 
 

160118 

Appeal Ref: A2018/0003 
 
Erection of an outbuilding outside settlement 
limits, and outside residential curtilage of the 
property at Land Adjacent to 7 Taibanc, Tonna, 
Neath. 
 
 

6. APPEALS DETERMINED  
 
RESOLVED: That the following Appeals determined be noted 

as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
 Appeal Ref: A2017/0015 
  
  Single storey front extension at Brynheulog 

House, Main Road, Dyffryn Cellwen, Neath. 
 
 Decision: 
 
 Appeal Dismissed. 
 
 Appeal Ref: A2017/0011 
 
 Retention of use of part of car park for two 

pitches for the sale of meat and potatoes at 
Resolven AFC, Neath Vale Supplier Park Access 
Road, Resolven, Neath. 

 
 Decision: 
 
 Appeal Allowed 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



- 33 - 
 

160118 

 
 Appeal Ref: A2017/0009 
 
 Without planning permission, the erection of a 

rear dormer extension at land at 18 Bethel 
Street, Briton Ferry, Neath, SA11 2HQ (Britannia 
Inn). 

 
 Decision: 
 
        Appeal Dismissed   

 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 8



SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
Planning Applications Recommended For Approval 

 

APPLICATION NO: P2017/1055 DATE: 16/01/2018 
PROPOSAL: Two storey side extension plus alteration to ground 

levels and extended hardstanding to facilitate off street 
car parking. 

LOCATION: 9 Maes Rhosyn, Rhos Pontardawe, Swansea SA8 3HT 
APPLICANT: Mr Aled Phillips 
TYPE: Householder 
WARD: Rhos 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
This application is reported to Committee under the Council’s delegated 
arrangements because the applicant is a close relative to Cllr. Mrs. 
Rebecca Phillips. 
 
SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site is located at 9 Maes Rhosyn, Rhos, Pontardawe, 
and comprises of a two-storey semi-detached dwelling and attached 
garage (the garage being replaced by the proposed extension).  
 
The dwelling is located at the end of a cul-de-sac with similar style 
properties either side and opposite.  Within the cul-de-sac some of the 
properties have previously converted attached garages, and benefit 
from extensions.  
 
DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT 
 
The application seeks full planning consent for a two storey side 
extension, plus alterations to ground levels and extending hardstanding 
to facilitate off street parking and a replacement roof to the existing front 
porch.   
 
With regards to the access and dropped kerbs, this is to be created off 
an unclassified road and has been designed such that surface water will 
be disposed of within the curtilage of the application site via an existing 
soakaway. As such, this aspect of the development does not require the 
benefit of planning permission, as it is permitted by Part 1, Class F of 
the General Permitted Development Order (as amended for Wales).  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Two Storey Side Extension 
 
The proposal will be located on the southern side elevation of the 
property, it will be located a distance of 1.0 metres off the boundary with 
the adjacent property (No. 8) It will have a gable ridged roof, to match 
the existing dwelling and projects 2.8 metres off the side elevation of 
the property.  
 
It has a maximum length of 8.0 metres reaching a height of 5.
[...]
ck Plans GE6 dated 16/01/18 
 
Reason 
In the interest of clarity.To comply with the requirements of Section 91 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
Regulatory Conditions 
 
(3)The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces 
of the development hereby permitted shall match those used in the 
existing building. 
Reason 
In the interests of visual amenity. 
 
(4)  Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (as amended for Wales) 
(or any order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without 
modification), no doors, windows or dormer windows (other than those 
expressly authorised by this permission) shall be constructed in the 
extension hereby permitted.   
 
Reason 
 
In the interests of residential amenity 
 
(5) Prior to the first beneficial use of the proposed extension two car 
parking spaces shall be provided within the curtilage of the site and 
retained thereafter. 
 
Reason 
In the interest of highway and pedestrian safety. 

Page 14



SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
Planning Applications Recommended For Approval 

 

APPLICATION NO: P2017/1145 DATE:  
PROPOSAL: 4 x self-contained flats with associated car parking and 

engineering operations (Amended plans received 
09/02/18) 

LOCATION: Land at Park Row, Cwmavon, Port Talbot SA12 9PW 
APPLICANT: First Choice Housing Association 
TYPE: Full Plans 
WARD: Bryn & Cwmavon 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Members should note that Councillor Galsworthy requested on 7th 
February 2018 that the application be determined via Planning 
Committee due to concerns regarding the ground / site conditions 
relating to the historical mining use of the site. The request was 
considered at the Committee call-in panel on 14th February 2018, at 
which time it was agreed that the application should be determined at 
Planning Committee. 
 
SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site is located on land at Park Row/Heol Mabon, 
Cwmafan, Port Talbot. 
 
The application site measures approximately 0.06 hectares in area. It 
comprises a vacant grassed area which was formerly part of the garden 
area of Number 9 Park Row, Cwmafan (and historically had terraced 
dwellings built upon it). It is sloping in profile from the south up to the 
north, bounded by a two-storey dwelling to the east (Number 9), Heol 
Mabon and informal open space to the south, two-storey residential 
dwellings to the west and vacant land forming part of the garden area of 
Number 5 Park Row to the north. Access to the site is proposed off 
Heol Mabon. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT 
 
This is a full planning application for the erection of 4 x self-contained 
flats with associated car parking and engineering operations. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 
The proposed block of flats will be split over two-storeys and will be 
centrally located within the site. It will have a footprint measuring 15.5m 
wide by a maximum of 11.2m, and reaching a height of 7.6m. It will 
provide 2 x one-bedroom disabled-friendly flats at ground floor, and a 
further 2 x one-bedroom flats at first floor. The building is designed with 
a gable-ended ridged roof with the ridge running east-west, with a 
mono-pitched porch element to the front elevation, and single element 
to the rear elevation. The main windows are proposed to the front and 
rear elevations, with the access for the ground-floor flats to the side 
elevation.  
 
Externally, it is proposed to provide 4 parking spaces (one per flat) 
accessed off Heol Mabon. To the west side of the property a small 
covered bicycle store is proposed, and to the east side and rear of the 
property a retaining wall is proposed ranging from 0.6m high up to 
1.45m high in the north-eastern corner. In addition, to the side and rear 
boundaries of the site 2.1m high timber fencing is proposed. It is also 
indicated on the submitted plans that the existing hedge along the 
northern boundary will be retained. 
 
AM
[...]
nder the C3 
residential use class only, not the individual circumstances of the 
potential occupiers. 

Page 26



CONCLUSION 
 
The decision to recommend planning permission has been taken in 
accordance with Section 38 of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004, which requires that, in determining a planning application the 
determination must be in accordance with the Development Plan unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan 
comprises the Neath Port Talbot Local Development Plan (2011–2026) 
adopted January 2016. 
 
It is considered that the proposed development would not have any 
unacceptable impacts upon residential amenity or upon the character 
and appearance of the surrounding area, or upon highway and 
pedestrian safety. Hence, the proposed development would be in 
accordance with Policies SP7, SP8, SP10, SP20, SC1, AH1, OS1, 
EN8, and BE1 of the Neath Port Talbot Local Development Plan. 
Approval is therefore recommended.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approval with Conditions, subject to the signing of a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement with the following Head of Terms: 
 

(1) Prior to the first beneficial occupation of any of the flats hereby 
permitted, a sum of £5,448 shall be provided for the provision, 
enhancement, maintenance and improvement of and access to 
outdoor pitch and non-pitch sport areas, and/or allotments within 
the Bryn and Cwmafan Ward. 
 

(2) If within 3 months of the date of this resolution the S106 
Agreement is not signed, the application shall be refused for the 
following reason: 

 
“Through the failure to sign the required S106 agreement to 
secure the required open space provision, the application fails to 
accord with Policy OS1 of the Neath Port Talbot Local 
Development Plan”.  

 

Page 27



CONDITIONS 
 
Time Limit Conditions 
 
(1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of five years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason 
 
To comply with the requir
[...]
1 of the Neath Port Talbot Local 
Development Plan. 
 
(8) Prior to the first beneficial occupation of any flat hereby approved, a 
scheme detailing the cycle store shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The cycle store shall be 
implemented on site in accordance with the approved scheme prior to 
the first beneficial occupation of any flat, and retained for use by 
residents thereafter. 
 
Reason 
In the interest of visual amenity and active travel. 
 
(9) Prior to the first beneficial occupation of any flat hereby approved, 
the means of enclosure/screening details, as indicated on the approved 
plans, shall be erected on site and retained as such thereafter.  
 
Reason 
In the interest of the amenities of the occupiers of the property and the 
amenity of the adjacent residents. 
 
(10) Prior to the first beneficial occupation of any flat hereby approved, 
the car parking spaces, as detailed on Dwg. No. (90)006J shall be 
provided on site and provided with drainage to ensure that no surface 
water run-off flows onto the public highway, and these shall be retained 
for parking use thereafter. 
Reason 
In the interest of highway and pedestrian safety and to ensure adequate 
off-street car parking is provided. 
 
(11) Prior to the first beneficial occupation of any flat hereby approved, 
vehicular footway crossings as detailed on Dwg. No. (90)006J shall be 
provided on site and retained and such thereafter. 
Reason 
In the interest of highway and pedestrian safety. 
 

Page 31



(12) Prior to beneficial use of the proposed development commencing, 
and if required by Condition 6, a verification report which demonstrates 
the effectiveness of the agreed remediation works carried out in 
accordance with Condition 6 shall be submitted to and agreed in writing 
with the Local Planning Authority.  
Reason 
To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users of the 
land and neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to 
controlled waters, property and ecological systems, and to ensure that 
the development can be carried out safely without unacceptable risks to 
workers, neighbours and other offsite receptors. 
 
Regulatory Conditions 
 
(13) In the event that contamination is found at any time when carrying 
out the approved development that was not previously identified, work 
on site shall cease immediately and shall be reported in writing to the 
Local Planning Authority. A Desk Study, Site Investigation, Risk 
Assessment and where necessary a Remediation Strategy must be 
undertaken in accordance with the following document:- Land 
Contamination: A Guide for Developers (WLGA, WAG & EAW, July 
2006). This document shall be submitted to and agreed in writing with 
the Local Planning Authority. Prior to occupation of the development, a 
verification report which demonstrates the effectiveness of the agreed 
remediation, shall be submitted to and agreed in writing with the Local 
Planning Authority.  
 
Reason 
 
To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users of the 
land and neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to 
controlled waters, property and ecological systems, and to ensure that 
the development can be carried out safely without unacceptable risks to 
workers, neighbours and other off site receptors. 
 

Page 32



SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 
DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  
DETERMINED BETWEEN 9TH JANUARY 2018 AND 19TH 
FEBRUARY 2018 
 

1     App No.  P2017/0300 Type Discharge of Cond. 
Proposal Details pursuant to the discharge of condition 5 
(additional parking spaces)  condition 8 (land remediation) of 
Planning Permission P2017/0563 (Section 73 Variation condition 
to School development P2016/1023) approved on the 17/7/2017 
Location  Former Sandfields Comphrehensive School & 
Traethmelyn Primary School, Southdown View,  Sandfields, Port 
Talbot SA12 7AH 
Decision      Approval with no Conditions 
Ward           Sandfie
[...]
Thomas 
 
Proposal: Change of use from retail (Class A1) to Café Bar 

(Class A3) 
 
Site Address: 51 Castle Drive, Cimla, Neath 
 
Start Date: 22nd January 2018  
 
Appeal Method:  Written Representations 
 

 

Appeal Ref: A2018/0006 Planning Ref: P2017/0908 
 
PINS Ref: APP/Y6930/A/18/3194340 
 
Applicant: Alexander Morris 
 
Proposal: Two semi detached split level dwellings with 

associated car parking and engineering works 
 
Site Address: Site Adjacent to 24 Curwen Close, Pontrhydyfen 
 
Start Date: 31st January 2018  
 
Appeal Method:  Written Representations 
 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



Appeal Ref: A2018/0007 Planning Ref: P2017/0045 
 
PINS Ref: APP/Y6930/A/18/3194251 
 
Applicant: D. Saunders 
 
Proposal: Variation of Condition 6 (access arrangements) 

to allow reduction in carriageway width and 
provision of larger footway of Planning 
Permission P2008/0798 (Revised/additional 
information received 20/10/17) 

 
Site Address: Forge Washery,  Lower Brynamman, Ammanford 
 
Start Date: 30th January 2018  
 
Appeal Method:  Written Representations 
 
 
 
Appeal Ref: A2018/0008 Planning Ref: P2017/0949 
 
PINS Ref: APP/Y6930/A/18/3195317 
 
Applicant: Glyn Clydach Hotel 
 
Proposal: Detached 3 bedroom bungalow and detached 

garage 
 
Site Address: Glyn Clydach Hotel, Longford Road, Longford, 

Neath 
 
Start Date: 13th February 2018  
 
Appeal Method:  Written Representations 
 

Page 52


	Agenda
	2 To receive the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 January, 2018
	4 Application No: P2017/1055
	5 Application No: P2017/1145
	6 Delegated Applications Determined between 9 January 2018 and 19 February 2018
	SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

	7 Appeals Received



Minutes of the meeting


- 34 - 
 

270218 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

(COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE) 
 

Members Present:  27 February, 2018 
 
 
Chairperson: Councillor S.Paddison 

 
Vice Chairperson: Councillor H.N.James 

 
Councillors: A.R.Aubrey, S.Bamsey, R.Davies, S.Pursey, 

A.McGrath and C.Galsworthy 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

N.Pearce, T.Davies, J.Griffiths, R.Borthwick, 
D.Thomas and T.Daves 
 

 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 16 JANUARY, 

2018  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Planning Committee 

held on the 16 January, 2018, as circulated, be 
confirmed as a true record. 
 
 

2. SITE VISIT  
 
RESOLVED: That no site visits be held on the applications 

before Committee today 
 
 

3. AMENDMENT SHEET  
 
Note: An amendment sheet in relation to Application Numbers: 
P2017/1055 and P2017/1145 was circulated prior to the meeting, on 
which the Chairperson had allowed sufficient time for Members to 
read, in respect of application items on the published agenda, the 
Chairperson had permitted urgent circulation/consideration thereof at 
today’s meeting, the particular reasons and circumstances being not 
to further delay the planning process, unless the Committee itself 
wanted to defer any applications and to ensure that Members take all 



- 35 - 
 

270218 

extra relevant information into account before coming to any decision 
at the meeting. 
 
 

4. APPLICATION NO: P2017/1055  
 
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application (Two storey side extension plus alteration to ground 
levels and extended hardstanding to facilitate off street car parking, at 
9 Maes Rhosyn, Rhos, Pontardawe, Swansea, SA8 3HT) as detailed 
in the circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Officers’ recommendations, 

Application P2017/1055 be approved subject to the 
Conditions as detailed within the circulated report, 
and the amended conditions as detailed within the 
Amendment Sheet. 

 
 

5. APPLICATION NO: P2017/1145  
 
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 

Application (4 x self-contained flats with associated car parking and 
engineering operations (Amended plans received 09/02/18) at land at 
Park Row, Cwmavon, Port Talbot SA12 9PW) as detailed in the 
circulated report. 
 

 
In accordance with the Council’s approved Public Speaking Protocol, 
Mr.Bines (on behalf of Objectors) and Mr Gray (Agent) addressed the 
Planning Committee.  
 
RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Officers’ recommendations, 

Application No. P2017/1145 be approved subject to 
the conditions detailed within the circulated report, 
and subject to the applicant entering into a Section 
106 Agreement with the following heads of terms: 

  

(1) Prior to the first beneficial occupation of any of 
the flats hereby permitted, a sum of £5,448 shall be 
provided for the provision, enhancement, 
maintenance and improvement of and access to 
outdoor pitch and non-pitch sport areas, and/or 
allotments within the Bryn and Cwmafan Ward.  

 



- 36 - 
 

270218 

(2) If within 3 months of the date of this resolution 
the S106 Agreement is not signed, the application 
shall be refused for the following reason:  
 
“Through the failure to sign the required S106 
agreement to secure the required open space 
provision, the application fails to accord with Policy 
OS1 of the Neath Port Talbot Local Development 
Plan”. 

 
 

6. DELEGATED APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BETWEEN 9 
JANUARY 2018 AND 19 FEBRUARY 2018  
 
Members received a list of Planning Applications which had been 
determined between 9 January and 19 February 2018, as detailed 
within the circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
 

7. APPEALS RECEIVED  
 
RESOLVED:  That the following Planning Appeals received be 

noted as detailed in the circulated report. 
 

Appeal Ref: A2018/0004 
  

Change of use from retail (Class A1) to Café Bar 
(Class A3) at 51 Castle Drive, Cimla, Neath. 
 
Appeal Ref: A2018/0006 

 

Two semi detached split level dwellings with 
associated car parking and engineering works at 
Site Adjacent to 24 Curwen Close, Pontrhydyfen. 
 
Appeal Ref: A2018/0007  
 
Variation of Condition 6 (access arrangements) to 
allow reduction in carriageway width and provision 
of larger footway of Planning Permission 
P2008/0798 (Revised/additional information 



- 37 - 
 

270218 

received 20/10/17) at Forge Washery, Lower 
Brynamman, Ammanford. 
 
Appeal Ref: A2018/0008 
 
Detached 3 bedroom bungalow and detached 
garage at Glyn Clydach Hotel, Longford Road, 
Longford, Neath. 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


